## 502586747 12/02/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2632857

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOEY D. MAGNO	09/05/2013
ANDREW COLE	11/15/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	501 SILVERSIDE ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 67	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19809	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14093711

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (703)439-2658

 Phone:
 5712970007

Email: docket@snyderllp.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SNYDER, CLARK, LESCH AND CHUNG, LLP

Address Line 1: 950 HERNDON PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 365

Address Line 4: HERNDON, VIRGINIA 20170

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0067-0132	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TONY M. COLE	
Signature:	/Tony M. Cole, Reg. No. 43,417/	
	PATENT	

502586747 REEL: 031697 FRAME: 0390

OP \$40.00 14093711

Date:	12/02/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=TB2500_Assignment_COLE_signed#page1.tif source=TB2500_Assignment_Magno_Signed#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031697 FRAME: 0391 Docket No. 0067-0132 Page 1 of 2

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS WE, Andrew Cole of Southaven, MS, and Randy Dorn of Fullerton, CA have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled MODULE EDGE GROUNDING CABLE CLIPS, executed by me on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and for which an application is being filed herewith; or for which we filed an application for United States Letters Patent on December 2, 2013 under Serial No. 14/093,711

We hereby authorize Applicants' representative to fill in the preceding information relating to the filing date and/or serial number, as appropriate.

AND WHEREAS, Thomas & Betts International, Inc., having an address of 501 Silverside Road, Suite 67, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including any previously or subsequently filed provisional or non-provisional applications, any subsequently filed applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Thomas & Betts International, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, non-provisional applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Thomas & Betts International, Inc., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Andrew Cole

7687 Juniper Lane, Apt. I Southaven, MS 38671

Date: 1/-/5-/3

TAMES PAKER
Witness Name

Lucy Byler

withess Signature

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Assignor(s):

Name:

Joey D. Magno

Address:

9980 Oban Cove, Cordova, TN 38016

Citizenship:

USA

Assignee:

Thomas & Betts International, LLC 501 Silverside Road, Suite 67

Wilmington, DE 19809

Docket Number: T&B 2500

Title of Invention: Module Edge Grounding Cable Clips

Serial No.:

14/093,711

Filed:

\*\*\*\*\*

December 2, 2013

Including all U.S. and Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention

WHEREAS, I/We, the above-identified inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements identified and described above (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Invention and under the Letters Patent, and similar protection to be obtained, worldwide;

AND, WHEREAS, I/WE, the inventor(s), in consideration of US\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, desire to and do hereby assign sell and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest that I/we may have or possess throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries (I) in and to the Invention including any and all copyright therein; (ii) the registration and/or application identified above including all priority and Convention rights; (iii) any and all proprietary rights arising from the Invention or that claim priority thereto including any provisional, utility, copyright or design application and any division, reissue, continuation, continuation in part, certificate of reexamination, substitution, derivative work, compilation or extension thereof; and, (iv) in and to any and all Letters Patent or other registration or certificate of the United States and countries foreign thereto which may be granted on the Invention or which has granted or exists with respect to the Invention, together with all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof, for the full term or terms for which any and all such patent or other rights may be granted or exist;

AND, I/WE, further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including but not limited to applications for foreign patents or certificates; for filing design, division, continuation-in-part, continuation, reexamination or copyright applications; for obtaining any reissue of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid Invention; for making rightful oaths, testifying as needed and other acts to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing the rights herein conveyed or hereinafter acquired in all countries; and as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense. This assignment is to be binding on my heirs and legal representatives.

NAME	SIGNATURE and DATE
Joey D. Magno	9/5/13
WITNESS	SIGNATURE and DATE
MARK DRANE	_ Mark Drana 9/5/2013

PATENT REEL: 031697 FRAME: 0393

**RECORDED: 12/02/2013**